
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Council 
 
 
 

Mon 13 Nov 
2023 
7.00 pm 
 

Redditch Town Hall, 
Walter Stranz Square, 
Redditch 
B98 8AH 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  
Jess Bayley-Hill 

 
Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 

Tel: (01527) 64252 (Ext. 3072)  
e.mail: jess.bayley-hill@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  

 
GUIDANCE ON FACE-TO-FACE MEETINGS 

 
 
Please note that this is a public meeting and will be live streamed for general access 

via the Council’s YouTube channel. 

You are able to see and hear the livestream of the meeting from the Committee Pages 

of the website, alongside the agenda for the meeting. 

Link to the live stream of the Council meeting 

If you have any questions regarding the agenda or attached papers, please do not 

hesitate to contact the officer named above. 

GUIDANCE FOR ELECTED MEMBERS ATTENDING MEETINGS IN PERSON 

 

Meeting attendees are encouraged not to attend the meeting if they have common cold 

symptoms or any of the following common symptoms of Covid-19 on the day of the meeting; 

a high temperature, a new and continuous cough or a loss of smell and / or taste. 

 

PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
The usual process for public speaking at Committee meetings will continue to be followed 

subject to some adjustments which allow written statements to be read out on behalf of 

residents and the virtual participation of residents at meetings of Council and Planning 

Committee.  

 

PUBLIC ATTENDANCE AT MEETINGS 

 

Members of the public are encouraged not to attend the meeting if they have common cold 

symptoms or any of the following common symptoms of Covid-19 on the day of the meeting; 

a high temperature, a new and continuous cough or a loss of smell and / or taste. 

 

Notes:  

Although this is a public meeting, there are circumstances when Council might have 

to move into closed session to consider exempt or confidential information.  For 

agenda items that are exempt, the public are excluded. 

 

mailto:jess.bayley-hill@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk
https://youtube.com/live/neZNExZRg9U?feature=share


 
 

 
 
 

Council 
 

 

 

 

Monday, 13th November, 2023 

7.00 pm 

Council Chamber, Redditch 
Town Hall, Walter Stranz 

Square, Redditch B98 8AH 
 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Salman Akbar 
(Mayor) 
Karen Ashley 
(Deputy Mayor) 
Imran Altaf 
Joe Baker 
Juliet Barker Smith 
Joanne Beecham 
Juma Begum 
Brandon Clayton 
Luke Court 
Matthew Dormer 
James Fardoe 
Peter Fleming 
Alex Fogg 
Andrew Fry 
Lucy Harrison 
 

Bill Hartnett 
Sharon Harvey 
Chris Holz 
Joanna Kane 
Sid Khan 
Anthony Lovell 
Emma Marshall 
Kerrie Miles 
Gemma Monaco 
Timothy Pearman 
Jane Spilsbury 
Monica Stringfellow 
Craig Warhurst 
Ian Woodall 
 

 

1. Welcome   
 

2. Apologies for Absence   
 

3. Declarations of Interest   
 

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other Disclosable 
Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of those interests. 
 

4. Minutes (Pages 5 - 16)  
 

5. Announcements   
 

To consider Announcements under Procedure Rule 10: 
 
a) Mayor’s Announcements 
 
b) The Leader’s Announcements 
 
c) Chief Executive’s Announcements. 
 

6. Questions on Notice (Procedure Rule 9) (Pages 17 - 18)  



 

 

Council 
 

 

 

Monday, 13th November, 2023 

 

 

 

7. Motions on Notice (Procedure Rule 11)   
 

8. Executive Committee   
 

Executive Committee minutes 31st October 2023 (Pages 19 – 30) 
 

8 .1 Garden Waste Service  (Pages 31 - 42) 
 
8 .2 Annual refresh of Council Plan  (Pages 43 - 54) 
 
8 .3 Medium Term Financial Plan Tranche 1 Budget - including Fees and 

Charges (prior to consultation)  (Pages 55 - 144) 
 

9. Urgent Business - Record of Decisions   
 

To note any decisions taken in accordance with the Council’s Urgency Procedure Rules (Part 
9, Paragraph 5 and/or Part 10, Paragraph 15 of the Constitution), as specified. 
 
(None to date). 
 

10. Urgent Business - general (if any)   
 

To consider any additional items exceptionally agreed by the Mayor as Urgent Business in 
accordance with the powers vested in him by virtue of Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
(This power should be exercised only in cases where there are genuinely special 
circumstances which require consideration of an item which has not previously been 
published on the Order of Business for the meeting.) 



 

 
 

 

Council 
 

  

Monday, 25 September 
2023 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Salman Akbar (Mayor), Councillor Karen Ashley (Deputy 
Mayor) and Councillors Imran Altaf, Joe Baker, Juliet Barker Smith, 
Joanne Beecham, Juma Begum, Brandon Clayton, Luke Court, 
Matthew Dormer, James Fardoe, Peter Fleming, Alex Fogg, Andrew Fry, 
Lucy Harrison, Bill Hartnett, Sharon Harvey, Chris Holz, Joanna Kane, 
Sid Khan, Anthony Lovell, Emma Marshall, Kerrie Miles, 
Gemma Monaco, Timothy Pearman, Jane Spilsbury, 
Monica Stringfellow, Craig Warhurst and Ian Woodall 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Peter Carpenter, Claire Felton, Sue Hanley and Guy Revans 
 

 Principal Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Jess Bayley-Hill 
 

 
27. WELCOME  

 
The Mayor welcomed all present to the meeting. 
 

28. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

30. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on Monday 26th 
June 2023 be approved as a true and correct record and 
signed by the Mayor. 
 

31. ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The following announcements were made: 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



   

Council 
 
 

Monday, 25 September 2023 

 

 
a) The Mayor’s Announcements 

 
The Mayor advised that a record of the civic engagements 
which had been attended by him and the Deputy Mayor since 
the previous meeting had been included in agenda pack 2 for 
Members’ consideration.  A particular highlight had been a 
visit to the twin town of Auxerre which was celebrating its 800th 
anniversary of emancipation, and the Mayor passed on the 
good wishes of the people of Auxerre to the people of 
Redditch. 

 
b) The Leader’s Announcements 

 
The Leader explained that he had attended meetings of the 
West Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA) Board, the 
WMCA Economic Growth Investment and Housing and Land 
Delivery Boards.  He had also attended a recent meeting of 
business leaders in Redditch which had focused on skills.   
 
The Leader invited the Council to join him in thanking all the 
voluntary groups who had organised events such as the 
Astwood Bank Carnival and Food Fair and the Redditch 
Carnival, all of which had been excellent community events. 

 
c) The Chief Executive’s Announcements 

 
The Interim Chief Executive confirmed she had no 
announcements to make on this occasion. 
 

32. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE (PROCEDURE RULE 9)  
 
Four questions on notice had been submitted for this meeting. 

 
Matchborough Centre 

 
Councillor Councillor Jane Spilsbury asked the Leader: 
“Can the leader confirm the timeline and the details of the 
communication strategy for public consultation on the regeneration 
of Matchborough centre?” 

 
The Leader responded that consultation for the possible 
redevelopment of Winyates and Matchborough centres was still on 
going.  At the end of this or any future consultation period, 
comments were welcomed from interested members of the public or 
stakeholders until a scheme was finally agreed.  It was not known 
when the scheme would be finally agreed as there were still many 
issues to be considered and funding to be secured. 

 
Councillor Spilsbury asked a supplementary question about 
whether the Leader agreed that the residents of Matchborough and 

Page 6 Agenda Item 4



   

Council 
 
 

Monday, 25 September 2023 

 

Winyates deserved to be consulted and engaged on potential 
changes which would signifi
[...]
al for 
a digital innovation centre, new plaza, and improved public realm 
would help residents, businesses and visitors to upskill, socialise 
and move around the town to other areas of improvement including 
the new hub in the Town hall and the new train station site.  
 
Councillor Baker asked a supplementary question, whether the 
Leader felt the money earmarked for the town centre, train station 
and innovation hub could be better spent on improving the lives of 
residents.  The Leader responded that there was much to be proud 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



   

Council 
 
 

Monday, 25 September 2023 

 

of in Redditch and that the money should be spent on the projects it 
was aiming to deliver. 
 

Relocation of Redditch Library 

Ms. M. Bish asked the Leader: 

“Bearing in mind that: 

1.the space to be used by the library could generate an annual rent 
of £180,000pa if rented to businesses and charities that support the 
hub idea, giving Redditch people a helping hand to get out of debt 
like Home Start, Age UK, business and finance advisers and letting 
agents, with that income used every year in promotion of events or 
business starter grants; 

2. the council is acting against the advice of the Commons 
Environmental Audit Committee which states that buildings should 
be refurbished, not demolished. Our town centre regeneration plan, 
demolishes the police and fire stations, Community House, and the 
library, equating to over 10,000 sq metres of floor space so The 
Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) 
Regulations require an environmental impact assessment open to 
public scrutiny and consultation including demolition and 
reconstruction impacts, and decommissioning the library’s solar 
panels . Every layer of bricks and cement in the new 600 sq metre 
rebuild generates 250 Kg of carbon emissions in their manufacture, 
add on transport of materials, manpower and running of machinery 
The fountains will require power to run them and che
[...]
   

Council 
 
 

Monday, 25 September 2023 

 

matter was that the council and our partners all did what they could 
to enable constituents to access the help they needed. 
 
Councillor Barker Smith asked the Leader a supplementary 
question as to whether he agreed Councillors should respect the 
impartiality of local authority and other public sector officers.  The 
Leader agreed and asked that if there were specific instances 
where a member had acted inappropriately, then they were raised 
with him. 

 
33. MOTIONS ON NOTICE (PROCEDURE RULE 11)  

 
The Mayor advised that two Motions on Notice had been received 
for this meeting. 
 
Community Events in the Summer. 
  
Councillor Sharon Harvey submitted the following Motion for 
consideration: 
  
“That the Council records a vote of thanks to all the community 
groups and organisations who have organised public events 
throughout the summer.” 
 
Councillor Harvey proposed the Motion and it was seconded by 
Councillor Joe Baker. 
 
In proposing the Motion Councillor Harvey referred to the wide 
variety of events which had taken place over the summer in 
Redditch, including the Astwood Bank and Redditch Carnivals and 
the free event of the REDI centre Open Day which was held to 
improve residents’ wellbeing and the Beach On the Green, held by 
Batchley Support Group with the support of the BID.   
 
In seconding the Motion, Councillor Baker highlighted the Forge Mill 
Heritage Day which was one of the many assets in the Town.  He 
referred to the many Community Groups who had made the events 
happen for the benefit of the town.   
 
During consideration of the Motion members referred to events 
which had taken place across the town over the summer.  They 
expressed their appreciation for the work done by volunteers and 
communities as part of this and their pride in the town and for its 
residents.  They also referred to events which were due to be held 
in the autumn.  The Leader suggested that the Council’s tha
[...]
District Council as the substitute member; 
and 
  

b) Councillor Marcus Hart from Wyre Forest District 
Council be appointed to the Worcestershire Local 

Page 12 Agenda Item 4



   

Council 
 
 

Monday, 25 September 2023 

 

Enterprise Partnership and Councillor Karen May from 
Bromsgrove District Council as the substitute member. 

 
37. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE  

 
Members considered recommendations that had been agreed at 
meetings of the Executive Committee held on 25th July and 12th 
September 2023. 
 
Worcestershire Housing Strategy 2040  
 
Members expressed their thanks to the former Chief Executive for 
the work involved in bringing a report to the Executive Committee.  
Some members expressed the view that whilst they supported the 
proposals, there were concerns about the impact of the costs of 
retrofit in the current economic climate.   
 
Approvals to Spend  
 
During consideration of these recommendations, members referred 
to discussion at the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the 
concerns which had been raised at that meeting and notified to the 
Executive Committee.   
 
Draft Treasury Management Outturn Report 2022/23 
 
Members considered and agreed the recommendations from the 
Executive Committee.  
 
Future of Brick Arched Former Railway Bridge, Green Lane, 
Studley 
 
Members welcomed the actions proposed by the Executive 
Committee. 
 
Disposal of Long Leasehold Interest at Woodfield Close, 
Abbeydale,Redditch 
 
Members supported the proposals to dispose of the long lease as 
recommended.   
 
Housing development proposal – Loxley Close, Church Hill 
 
Cllr Baker expressed concerns about the building site as it was on a 
flood plain and his reservations about the potential for a ‘two tier’ 
rent system in the town.  However, members recognised the need 
for social housing and the contribution to the housing stock made 
by this development. 
 

Page 13 Agenda Item 4



   

Council 
 
 

Monday, 25 September 2023 

 

Councillor Warhus
[...]
revenue budget, which would not be ring fenced.     

 
Councillor Joe Baker requested a recorded name vote and names 
were recorded as follows: 
 
Members Voting FOR the proposal to add to the budget for the 
Town Hall Refurbishment: 
 
Councillors Salman Akbar, Imran Altaf, Karen Ashley, Joanne 
Beecham, Brandon Clayton, Luke Court, Matthew Dormer, Peter 

Page 14 Agenda Item 4



   

Council 
 
 

Monday, 25 September 2023 

 

Fleming, Alex Fogg, Lucy Harrison, Chris Holz, Anthony Lovell, 
Emma Marshall, Gemma Monaco, Timothy Pearman and Craig 
Warhurst (16) 
 
Members voting AGAINST the proposal: 
 
Councillors Joe Baker, Juliet Barker-Smith, Juma Begum, James 
Fardoe, Andy Fry, Bill Hartnett, Sharon Harvey, Joanna Kane, Sid 
Khan, Kerrie Miles, Jane Spilsbury, Monica Stringfellow and Ian 
Woodall (13) 
 
Abstentions (0) 
 
The proposal was carried. 
 
Finance and Performance Monitoring Report - Quarter 1 2023/24 
 
During the consideration of this item a member asked for 
confirmation of some details relating to the 2023/24 budget, 
including whether reserves were being used to meet the budget for 
22/23 and whether efficiency targets were met.  In response the 
portfolio holder reported that the use of reserves had been as 
planned and that good progress was being made on efficiencies. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meetings of the Executive Committee held 
on Tuesday, 25th July and Tuesday 12th September 2023 be 
approved and all recommendations adopted. 
 

38. URGENT BUSINESS - RECORD OF DECISIONS  
 
The Mayor advised that one urgent decision had been taken since 
the previous Council meeting, in respect of the appointment of an 
Interim Head of Paid Service.  
 

39. URGENT BUSINESS - GENERAL (IF ANY)  
 
There was no urgent business for consideration on this occasion. 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 9.38 pm 

Page 15 Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Redditch Borough Council 
13th November 2023 

 
Questions on Notice 

 
1. From Ms J. Snape to the Leader: 

 
“Could the leader please inform us of the cost to the Council of having to 

reissue the Notice of Consultation on RBC's Tenancy Agreement to all Council 

tenants, due to having issued the initial letter with the incorrect phone number 

on it?” 

2. From Councillor J. Spilsbury to the Leader 

“How can the leader demonstrate his commitment in real terms to residents of 
Matchborough and Winyates, given the failure to secure levelling up funding?” 
 

Page 17 Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Executive 
Committee 

 Tuesday, 31st October, 
2023 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 
 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Matthew Dormer (Chair), Councillor Gemma Monaco (Vice-
Chair) and Councillors Brandon Clayton, Luke Court, Lucy Harrison and 
Craig Warhurst 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillors Juma Begum, Sharon Harvey, Jane Spilsbury and 
Monica Stringfellow 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Peter Carpenter, Nicola Cummings, Sue Hanley, Michelle Howell and 
Guy Revans 
 

 Principal Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Jess Bayley-Hill 

 
 

38. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Joe 
Baker, Joanne Beecham and Bill Hartnett. 
 

39. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

40. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Leader advised that at the latest meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, held on 26th October 2023, Members had 
considered and endorsed the proposals in the Garden Waste 
Collection report, which was also due to be considered at the 
Executive Committee meeting.  The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee was thanked for the time Members of the Committee 
took to pre-scrutinise this report. 

 

Public Document PackPage 19 Agenda Annex



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 31st October, 2023 

 

41. GARDEN WASTE SERVICE  
 
The acting Executive Director of Environment, Leisure and 
Community Services presented a report proposing the introduction 
of a Garden Waste Collection Service for the Council. 
 
Members were advised that there had been a garden waste 
collection service in the Borough for a number of years but this had 
been delivered by Bromsgrove District Council on behalf of 
Redditch Borough Council.  Originally, it had been intended that this 
would be a short-term temporary arrangement and the plan had 
been to introduce an inhouse Garden Waste Collection service at 
some point.  However, there had been a delay in making a decision 
on this subject due to the uncertainty surrounding the implications 
of the Environment Act for local authorities and the associated 
financial implications, particularly as it had been suggested that 
Councils might need to provide a garden waste collection service 
free of charge.  More recently, the Government had confirmed that 
local authorities would be permitted to continue to charge for local 
garden waste collection services and the Council had concluded 
that it would be timely to consider introducing this service in 
Redditch. 
 
The garden waste collection service proposed for Redditch Borough 
Council would operate for 40 weeks in the year.  By providing this 
service inhouse, it was anticipated that the Council would be able to 
increase the number of residents in the Borough who could register 
to receive the service.  By contrast, under existing arrangements, 
there was a threshold beyond which the Council could not increase 
customer numbers and there were residents who had had to be 
turned down when requesting the service.   
 
The Council was proposing to charge residents who opted for the 
service an annual fee of £60 and there would also continue to be a 
one off £20 set up charge.  When the service started to be delivered 
directly by the Council, the authority would initially lose £40,000 
income received through current arrangements.  However, Officers 
calculated that the authority would need to attract approx
[...]
(LGFA ’92) to make a Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
specifying the reductions in Council Tax that would be provided to 
people who were in financial need, or to classes of people who 
were in general in financial need. 
 
When a scheme had been made the Council had to, for each tax 
year, consider whether to revise or replace its scheme. If the 
Council intended to revise or replace the scheme, then there was a 
requirement to undertake a formal consultation before making a 
new scheme. 
 
The Council introduced a new income banded scheme for working 
age applicants with effect from 1st April 2021. The rationale for the 
new scheme was to ensure that it was future proofed, and it 
reduced the administrative burden placed on the Council by the 
introduction of universal credit.  The Council had amended the 
scheme in the years since April 2021 to adjust the level of support 
in-line with funding available; to amend income bands and tapers to 
adjust for the impact of inflation; and to aid administration. 
 
The existing scheme included a provision for the uprating of income 
bands by an inflation factor decided by the Council. Changes to 
income bands would be made in accordance with the existing 
scheme and would not require consultation but would be subject to 
the approval of Council.  These increases would be based on the 
increases in benefits levels that would be announced in the 
Chancellor’s Speech on 22nd November 2023. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the current Council Tax Reduction Scheme be retained for 

the 2024-25 tax year, subject to the uprating of income 
bands as provided for within the existing scheme; and 

 
2) options for the uprating of the income bands to be 

modelled and presented to Executive Committee for 
approval and the recommendation of new income grid to 
Council.  

 
45. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN - TRANCHE 1 BUDGET 

INCLUDING FEES AND CHARGES (PRIOR TO 
CONSULTATION)  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Enabling presented the 
Medium 
[...]
in local government audits by setting statutory 
deadlines for historic accounts to be cleared: 
 
1) the Executive Committee ensure that the possibility of 

legislation being passed to speed up the local authority 
audit process be noted on the Council’s Corporate Risk 
Register; and 

 
2) the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Enabling be asked to 

lobby the Government through the Local Government 
Association (LGA) to provide a timeframe for when this 
legislation is to come into effect.   

 

Page 28 Agenda Annex



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 31st October, 2023 

 

47. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Leader confirmed that there were no outstanding 
recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
requiring consideration on this occasion. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 7th September 2023 be noted. 
 

48. MINUTES / REFERRALS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE PANELS ETC.  
 
There were no referrals from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
or any of the Executive Advisory Panels on this occasion. 
 

49. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
Tuesday 11th September 2023 be approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
and closed at 7.10 pm 

Page 29 Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30 Agenda Annex



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL  

 
Executive   31st October 2023

  
 

Report title: Creation of a dedicated Garden Waste Service  

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Clayton 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes  

Relevant Head of Service Simon Parry 

Report 
Author 

Job Title: Environmental Services Manager 

Contact email:  matthew.austin@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 

Contact Tel: 01527 548206 

Wards Affected All 

Ward Councillor(s) consulted No 

Relevant Strategic Purpose(s) 
Communities which are safe, well ma
[...]
de payable to 'Redditch Borough Council'

P
age 137

A
genda Item

 8.3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL   
 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE   31st October 2023 
 
 
Appendix D – Reserves Position 

 

 
 

P
age 139

A
genda Item

 8.3



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL   
 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE   31st October 2023 
 
 
Appendix E – Existing Capital Programme 

 

 

P
age 140

A
genda Item

 8.3



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL   
 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE   31st October 2023 
 
 

 

P
age 141

A
genda Item

 8.3



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL   
 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE   31st October 2023 
 
 

 

P
age 142

A
genda Item

 8.3



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL   
 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE   31st October 2023 
 
 
 

 

P
age 143

A
genda Item

 8.3



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Questions on Notice (Procedure Rule 9)
	 Executive Committee minutes 31st October 2023
	Minutes

	8.1 Garden Waste Service
	8.2 Annual refresh of Council Plan
	Appendix 1 Existing Council Plan Priorities 2020 24
	Appendix 2 RBC Strategic Priorities v.07

	8.3 Medium Term Financial Plan Tranche 1 Budget - including Fees and Charges (prior to consultation)
	Appendix A Redditch Borough Council Savings Proposals Document Tr1
	Appendix B Possible Savings Areas
	Appendix C Business Transformation Fees and Charges
	Appendix C Chief Executive's fees and charges
	Appendix Commuity Services Fees and Charges
	Appendix C Environmental Services Fees and Charges
	Appendix Finance and Customer Services
	Appendix HRA Fees and Charges
	Appendix Legal Fees and Charges
	Appendix Planing Fees and Charges
	Appendix Regulatory Services Fees and Charges
	Appendices D - E Reserves and Capital Programme




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Council 
 

 Monday, 13th November, 
2023 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 
 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillors Salman Akbar, Imran Altaf, Joe Baker, Juliet Barker Smith, 
Joanne Beecham, Juma Begum, Brandon Clayton, Luke Court, 
Matthew Dormer, James Fardoe, Peter Fleming, Alex Fogg, Andrew Fry, 
Lucy Harrison, Bill Hartnett, Sharon Harvey, Chris Holz, Joanna Kane, 
Sid Khan, Anthony Lovell, Emma Marshall, Gemma Monaco, 
Timothy Pearman, Jane Spilsbury, Monica Stringfellow, Craig Warhurst 
and Ian Woodall 

  

  

 Officers: 
 

 Peter Carpenter, Nicola Cummings, Claire Green, Sue Hanley and Guy 
Revans 
 

 Principal Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Jess Bayley-Hill  

 
 

40. WELCOME  
 
The Mayor welcomed all present to the meeting. 
 

41. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Karen 
Ashley and Kerrie Miles.  
 

42. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

43. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on Monday 25th 
September 2023 be approved as a true and correct record and 
signed by the Mayor. 

 



   

Council 
 

 
 

Monday, 13th November, 2023 

 

44. ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The following announcements were made: 
 

a) The Mayor’s Announcements 
 
The Mayor advised that a record of the civic engagements 
which had been attended by him and the Deputy Mayor 
since the previous meeting had been included in agenda 
pack 1 for Members’ consideration.  
 
The Mayor also reported that over the previous weekend he 
had sent a letter using the Mayoral letterhead and 
apologised, stating his remorse  for doing so. 
 

b) The Leader’s Announcements 
 
The Leader reported that he had attended the Economy 
Growth Board, the Housing Land Delivery Board, the 
Investment Board and Combined Authority Board over the 
last month.  He had also attended Remembrance events 
over the weekend. 
 
The Leader would update the Group Leaders on 
developments with North Worcestershire EDR outside the 
meeting. 
 

c) The Chief Executive’s Announcements 
 
The Interim Chief Executive confirmed she had no 
announcements to make on this occasion. 
 

45. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE (PROCEDURE RULE 9)  
 
Three Questions on Notice had been received for this meeting.   
 
Notice of Consultation RBC Tenancy Agreement 
 
Ms J. Snape asked the Leader: “Could the leader please inform us 
of the cost to the Council of having to reissue the Notice of 
Consultation on RBC's Tenancy Agreement to all Council tenants, 
due to having issued the initial letter with the incorrect phone 
number on it?” 
 
The Leader responded that with regret and sincere apologies from 
Officers this letter was reissued when it became apparent that in 
error part of the telephone number was transposed. 
 



   

Council 
 

 
 

Monday, 13th November, 2023 

 

The Leader advised that the letter was sent on the 23rd October 
2023 to 5,279 tenants.  It was in black and white (mono) on one 
side of A4.  The cost of this mailing was £745.45. 

The Leader was pleased to report that to date the Council had 
received 73 written responses to the consultation and 142 residents 
were consulted with roadshows held in 12 locations. 

Ms Snape asked a supplementary question, about whether the 
Leader or Portfolio Holder should have proof read the letter before it 
was sent out.  The Leader responded that Officers were responsible 
for drafting the letter and it would not be appropriate for councillors 
to do so.  A regrettable human error had occurred on this occasion. 

 
Levelling Up Funding Matchborough and Winyates 
 
Councillor J. Spilsbury asked the Leader “How can the leader 
demonstrate his commitment in real terms to residents of 
Matchborough and Winyates, given the failure to secure levelling up 
funding?” 
 
The Leader responded that he had commitment to the whole town.  
He had requested the preparation of a comprehensive pre-
development feasibility study for the regeneration of Matchborough 
and Winyates, which was commissioned by NWedR on behalf of 
the council and delivered by Arcadis. This included the preparation 
of several development options for each local centre including 
feasibility studies, concept designs and viability assessments and 
appraisals. This work provided the core of the evidence base 
included in the LUF 2 bid and would be used in future bids for 
government grants and other relevant external funding 
programmes.  There was no call for any Council to bid in Levelling 
Up Fund 3, it was an allocation.  As the Council had already 
received funds from another source it was likely to be a challenge to 
receive further money. 
 
The Leader invited Andy Street, the Mayor of the West Midlands 
Combined Authority (WMCA), to a site visit in Redditch to discuss 
key regeneration plans for the town, including the regeneration of 
Matchborough and Winyates. As a result, conversations between 
WMCA, RBC and NWedR officers had commenced to explore 
potential WMCA support for the regeneration of Matchborough and 
Winyates. These included initial work on strategic fit, value for 
money and eligibility requirements of the various WMCA funding 
programmes that the council may be able to apply to as a non-
constituent member of the Combined Authority. NWedR and RBC 
officers were working together to formulate the next steps. 
 



   

Council 
 

 
 

Monday, 13th November, 2023 

 

Councillor Spilsbury asked a supplementary question about when 
residents could expect to hear confirmation of firm plans.   
 
The Leader replied that he could not give firm dates about the 
Matchborough regeneration.  The plans had been in place for 10 
years and he was committed to see Matchborough get its fair share 
of funding.  The Council would continue to seek funding and he 
referred in particular to potential opportunities with West Midlands 
Combined Authority. 
 
Relocation of Redditch Library 
 
Mr O. Hale asked the Leader: “With regards to the relocation of the 
Library to the Town Hall, Redditch Council said they would not back 
the relocation if the majority of the population of Redditch did not 
want it relocated. Considering that the consultation sample showed 
that exact result, with a '99% confidence that the population would 
give the same result as the sample', can the Leader confirm if 
Redditch Council will continue to back the relocation?” 
 
The Leader replied that the number of responses to the consultation 
was disappointing. A thorough process had been undertaken by 
officers both at the County and Borough Councils and prior to that 
by the Towns Deal Board in working up the proposals.  The County 
Council had decided to move the library into the Town Hall and the 
Borough Council would facilitate that. 
 
Mr. Hale asked a supplementary question that given reports about 
the consultation said that the number of participants gave a valid 
response, and demonstrated that the people of Redditch did not 
want the library to move, was the Leader able to say that this was 
what the people of Redditch wanted? 
 
The Leader replied that he believed the people of Redditch did want 
the project and the number of respondents to the consultation 
represented 1% of the population of the town. 
 

46. MOTIONS ON NOTICE (PROCEDURE RULE 11)  
 
The Mayor announced that there were no Motions on Notice for 
consideration at this meeting. 
 

47. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE  
 
Council considered the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 
Committee held on 31st October 2023. 

 



   

Council 
 

 
 

Monday, 13th November, 2023 

 

Garden Waste Service 
 
Members supported the recommendations to introduce a garden 
waste service in the Borough which would increase the capacity of 
the service and enable more residents to take it up.  In response to 
queries from members, the Portfolio Holder reported that officers 
were working on a theme for the vehicle to highlight the service and 
green credentials.  The new service would begin in February 2024, 
and the service that had until now been operated by Bromsgrove 
District Council on the Borough’s behalf had demonstrated the 
demand for the service from residents.   The Portfolio Holder 
confirmed that the Council would continue to promote home 
composting.  
 
Annual Refresh of Council Plan 
 
During the debate on this item the view was expressed that the 
priorities were not appropriate, and the Council’s finances could be 
managed better.  The Leader of the Council responded that the 
priorities in the plan reflected those of the residents on Redditch 
who had contributed to the consultation and the Council’s finances 
were stable. 
 
Medium Term Financial Plan Tranche 1 Budget - including Fees 
and Charges (prior to consultation) 
 
During consideration of the recommendation about the play audit, 
the view was expressed that whilst supporting this, it was 
disappointing that smaller play areas were not included.  The 
Portfolio Holder invited all members to contact her to discuss 
potential improvements to play areas in their wards.   
 
In response to questions about the process for the medium-term 
financial plan, the Interim S151 Officer clarified that fees and 
charges would be presented to Executive Committee in early 
December following consideration by the Budget Scrutiny Working 
Group.  They would then be presented to Council in January 2024, 
 
RESOLVED that 
  
the minutes of the meetings of the Executive Committee held 
on 31st October 2023 be received and all recommendations 
adopted. 
  

48. URGENT BUSINESS - RECORD OF DECISIONS  
 
The Mayor advised that there had been no urgent decisions made 

since the previous meeting of Council. 



   

Council 
 

 
 

Monday, 13th November, 2023 

 

49. URGENT BUSINESS - GENERAL (IF ANY)  
 
There was no urgent business for consideration on this occasion. 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.01 pm 
and closed at 8.05 pm 


